## MINUTES OF A WORK SESSION OF THE CLARKSVILLE TOWN COUNCIL HELD ON FEBRUARY 15, 2022

A work session of the Clarksville Town Council was called to order on February 15, 2021 at 7:55 P.M. in the meeting room of the Clarksville Municipal Center Administration Building by Council President Ryan Ramsey, who chaired the meeting.

Council members present: Ryan Ramsey, Tim Hauber, Aaron Stonecipher, Jennifer Voignier, Karen Henderson, Mike Mustain, and John Gilkey.

## **Continued Discussion of Summer Sprinkling Discount**

Utility Director Brittany Montgomery came before the Council and presented information from the past three (3) years regarding the Summer Sprinkling Discount Program. Ms. Montgomery proposed the Town adopt the same program as Jeffersonville, which consists of meters purchased by the homeowner and submitting the usage to the billing office. Discussion was held. Ms. Montgomery also proposed a second option of phasing out the Summer Sprinkling Discount, over a 5 year period, as residents move out of town, then stop the program altogether at the five (5) year mark. Further discussion was held. Council Member Stonecipher suggested a flat credit per year, to each household, giving each resident the same discount. After further discussion, no action was taken. Ms. Montgomery was advised to bring an option to the next Council meeting for a vote.

## **Discussion of EDIT Funds**

Clarksville Town Council

Town Manager Baity came before the Council and presented expenses from EDIT for the fiscal years 2020 and 2021. Manager Baity also went through the 2022 approved budget for EDIT and what expenditures are budgeted for this year. Discussion was held on what types of expenditures the Council would like to see for EDIT in the future to input into the 2023 budget. No action taken at this time.

**Adjournment...** There being no further business to come before the Council at this time, the February 15, 2021 work session of the Clarksville Town Council adjourned at 9:09 P.M.

The Town of Clarksville, Indiana
Robert P Leuthart, Clerk-Treasurer Of the Town of Clarksville, IN
Minutes approved by the Clarksville Town Council on the 1st day of March 2021
Ryan Ramsey, President,